

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, *individually and on
behalf of all other similarly situated individuals,*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CIVIL PROCEDURE PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David N. Rosen
David Rosen & Associates,
P.C.
400 Orange Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 787-3513
(drosen@davidrosenlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Civil Procedure Professors*

September 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE APPROACH TO EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE HAS TRADITIONALLY BEEN USED IN FLSA CASES AND IS USED IN LITIGATION ACROSS WIDE SWATHS OF THE LAW	6
II. THE RULES ENABLING ACT ALLOWS CLASS-ACTION LITIGATION WHERE SUCH LITIGATION IS CONSONANT WITH THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW, AS IT IS HERE.....	12
A. The Rules Enabling Act Requires Fidelity to the Substance of Both Federal and State Law.....	14
B. FLSA Litigation Has Long Proceeded on a Group-Wide Basis.....	15
III. DUE PROCESS DOES NOT GIVE A DEFENDANT THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE ALL DEFENSES HOWEVER IT PLEASES, AND TYSON HAD EVERY APPROPRIATE OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE ALL ITS DEFENSES.....	19

A. Tyson’s Interest Was in Putting Forward Its Defenses on the Merits, Which Tyson Did.....	21
B. Tyson Received Ample Procedural Protections.....	24
C. The Governmental Interests in Class Litigation Were Very Strong in This Case.....	27
D. There Was Sufficient Non-Statistical Evidence To Support the Liability Verdict, Making Statistical Evidence as to Damages Appropriate Under <i>Mt. Clemens</i> ’ “Just and Reasonable Inference” Standard.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX (List of <i>Amici</i>)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	24, 28
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	9, 12, 13, 16, 18, 21, 30, 31, 32
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009)	33
<i>Brennan v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 482 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Business Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Commc'ns Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	24
<i>Callahan v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. Ill. 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-1318 (7th Cir.)	7-8
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	11
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	33
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	3, 4, 11, 25
<i>Donovan v. New Floridian Hotel, Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2014)	13, 17, 31

<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	33
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Sutton</i> , 765 So. 2d 1269 (Miss. 2000)	10
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Hamdi v. Runsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	19
<i>Herman v. Hector I. Nieves Transp., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 435 (D.P.R. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 244 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 27, 28
<i>McCarthy v. Paine Webber Grp., Inc.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 309 (D. Conn. 1995).....	27
<i>McLaughlin v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 812 (D.N.J. 1989)	17
<i>Merck & Co. v. Garza</i> , 347 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2011).....	11
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	10
<i>Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson</i> , 149 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	16
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	6

<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	32
<i>Reich v. Southern New England Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Roth v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 379 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	12
<i>Tuf Racing Prods., Inc. v. American Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 40 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 20, 23, 25
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	19

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. VII.....	33
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 207	14, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	14, 15
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84	9
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	5, 12, 14

Iowa Wage Payment Collection Law, Iowa
Code § 91A.1 *et seq.**passim*
§ 91A.3 15

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 1..... 29
Rule 16..... 20
Rule 20..... 20
Rule 23..... 2, 15, 16, 24, 30
Rule 23(a) 2
Rule 23(b) 2, 25
Rule 23(b)(1) 2
Rule 23(b)(3).....2, 5, 18, 20, 24, 25, 28
Rule 23(f)..... 25

Fed. R. Evid.:

Rule 401..... 8, 11, 25
Rule 402..... 4
Rule 702..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITY

Federal Judicial Center, *Reference Manual on
Scientific Evidence* (3d ed. 2011) 9, 10
David H. Kaye & David A. Freedman,
Reference Guide on Statistics 9, 10
Daniel L. Rubinfeld, *Reference Guide on
Multiple Regression*..... 10

Albert B. Gerber & S. Harry Galfand, <i>Employees' Suits under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 95 U. Pa. L. Rev. 505 (1947)	13
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Discretion in Class Certification</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1897 (2014).....	24
